



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13556/2019, CM Nos.54871/2019 & 6943/2022**

REVATI CEMENTS PVT LTD & ANR Petitioners

Through: Mr Sushil Bajaj, Mr Shahrukh
Husain, Ms Astha Singh and Ms Neha
Mehta, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS Respondents

Through: Mr P.V. Yogeshwaran and Mr
Mimansak Bhardwaj, Advs. with Mr
Sandeep Billore, Asst. Director, E.D.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

24.05.2022

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM No.6943/2022

1. The substantive prayer made in the above-captioned application reads as follows:

“(a) Directing the release of the Applicant’s Provisionally Attached Immovable Property (details in respect whereof have been stated above) and permitting the same to be substituted with a bank guarantee of INR 4,68,60,710/- (Indian Rupees Four Crore Sixty-Eight Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred and Ten Only).”

2. A perusal of the prayer would show that the applicants/petitioners seek to substitute the immovable properties referred to in paragraph 3 of the above-captioned application with a bank guarantee.

W.P.(C) 13556/2019

page 1 of 2



3. Mr Sushil Bajaj, who appears on behalf of the petitioners, says that the applicants/petitioners wish to continue with the construction of the plant located on the land, referred to in paragraph 3 of the application.

3.1. Mr P.V. Yogeshwaran, who appears for the respondents, has correctly pointed out [something which is evident from the prayer clause extracted hereinabove] that no such direction is sought by the applicant/petitioner.

3.2. Mr Bajaj says that he will move an appropriate application for that purpose.

4. List the above-captioned application on 13.07.2022.

W.P.(C) 13556/2019 & CM No.54871/2019 [Application filed on behalf of the petitioners for interim relief]

5. List the matter on the same date i.e.,13.07.2022.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

MAY 24, 2022

aj

Click here to check corrigendum, if any