



\$~4 to 15

- * **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
- + W.P.(C) 7026/2019 & CM APPL. 30766/2022, W.P.(C) 13556/2019 & CM APPLs. 54871/2019, 6943/2022 & 31289/2022, W.P.(C) 11775/2018 & CM APPLs. 45601/2018, 46100/2018, W.P.(C) 12244/2018 & CM APPL. 47462/2018, W.P.(C) 4082/2020 & CM APPLs. 14640/2020, 23619/2020, 29116/2021, W.P.(C) 13973/2018 & CM APPL. 54695/2018, W.P.(C) 293/2019 & CM APPL. 1426/2019, W.P.(C) 5516/2019 & CM APPL. 24238/2019, W.P.(C) 5906/2019 & CM APPL. 25605/2019, W.P.(C) 6480/2019 & CM APPL. 27423/2019, W.P.(C) 7025/2019 & CM APPL. 29316/2019, W.P.(C) 7607/2019 & CM APPL. 31658/2019

Presence:

Mr.Vikram Chaudhri, Sr.Advocate along with Mr.Rishi Sehgal, Mr.Keshvaran Chaudhri, Mr.Arveen Sekhon and Ms.Prabhneer Swahi, Advocates for Petitioner in item 4,7,11 & 15.

Mr.Mohammad Shahrukh & Ms.Neha Mehta, Advocate for Petitioner in item 5.

Mr.Hemant Shah, Mr.Akshay Rana, Mr.Saurabh Pal and Mr.Abhijeet V.Singh, Advocates for Petitioner in item 6, 9 & 10.

Mr.Arjun Syal and Mr.Shreyan Das, Advocates for Petitioner in item 8.

Mr.Raktim Gogoi and Mr.Kartikiya Singh, Advocates for Petitioner in item 12.

Mr.P.V.Yogeshwaran, Advocate for Respondent in item 4.

Mr.P.V.Yogeshwaran, and Mr.Mimansak Bharadwaj. Advocates for Respondent in item 5.

Mr.Zoheb Hossain, Mr.Vivek Gurnani and Mr.Kavish Garach, Advocates for Respondent in item 6 to 15.

Mr.Anil Soni, CGSC and Mr.Devvrat Yadav, Advocates for Respondent UOI in item 7, 9 & 14.

Mr.Kamal Digpaul, Ms.Swati Kwatra and Mr.Ajay Digpaul, Advocates for Respondent UOI in item 12



CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

22.12.2022

%

1. A request for adjournment is made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties. They state that although the Supreme Court has considered the constitutional validity of various provisions of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 (PMLA), their challenge in respect of certain provisions still survives.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents shall also file a one page note regarding the pendency of other matters before the Supreme Court, involving the same question of law as raised in the present petitions as was directed by order dated 21.03.2022 passed in W.P.(C) 4082/2020.
3. List on 20.01.2023.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

DECEMBER 22, 2022/MJ